

No. 21-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT & CHANTELL SACKETT, *Petitioners*,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 167 U.S. MEMBERS
OF CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

William W. Buzbee
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
william.buzbee@law.
georgetown.edu
Sara A. Colangelo
Counsel of Record
Jack H.L. Whiteley
GEORGETOWN LAW
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
& JUSTICE CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6543
sara.colangelo@law.
georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Clean Water Act’s text, structure, and decision-making frameworks are focused on water quality, and “waters of the United States” must be understood in light of these congressionally enumerated decisions	6
A. Congress’s definition of waters must be read in the Act’s linguistic and operational context, which defeats any claim that the law is focused only on shipping or the channels of commerce	6
B. Congress established express water quality and functions-based criteria that govern decision-making over discharges of dredged or fill material	8
C. Congress’s 1977 Amendments strengthened wetlands protections, as reflected in this Court’s unanimous decision in <i>Riverside Bayview</i>	12
II. Congress already allocated authority between the states and federal government in the Act, so federalism concerns do not justify limiting protected waters.....	15

- A. The Act’s federalism text and structure provide a clear delineation of federal and state roles 16
- B. The Act’s federalism text and structure retain major state implementation roles to further the Act’s environmental goals 18
- C. Congress established uniform national protections in the Act that would be undermined by proposed tests largely eliminating protections in major parts of the country 19
- III. The links between pollution, commerce, and waters’ functions easily satisfy the Commerce Clause and render the constitutional avoidance doctrine inapplicable 22
- IV. The major questions doctrine, if it applies at all, supports the Act’s longstanding reach 26
- V. The Act’s text refutes any claim jurisdiction is automatically severed when human construction blocks a protected water 29
- CONCLUSION 33
- APPENDIX App.1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	27
<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , __ U.S. __, __ (2022) (slip op.)	3, 6, 12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	3
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	2
<i>Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021)	11
<i>County of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	31
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 420 U.S. 112 (1977)	20
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	12
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	20

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12, 27
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	24
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	8, 21, 26
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	17, 26
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	27
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	26
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941)	26
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 2208 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	7
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , __ U.S. __ (2022) (slip op.)	12
<i>The Emily</i> , 22 U.S. 381 (1824)	32

<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	8, 26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	24
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	12
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	27

Statutes

Clean Water Act (the Act), 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	4, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)	18
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1312	14
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)	11, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1314	21
33 U.S.C. § 1315	14
33 U.S.C. § 1316(b)(1)(A)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1318	20
33 U.S.C. § 1319	9
33 U.S.C. § 1323	17

33 U.S.C. § 1341	17
33 U.S.C. §§ 1342(b)-(k)	18
33 U.S.C. § 1343(c)	10, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	9, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b).....	10, 11, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e).....	9, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)(1)(E)	30
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)(2)	30
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g).....	13, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1344(t)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1361(a).....	28
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	2, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1365(e).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1370	17, 20

Other Authorities

33 C.F.R. Part 230	10
33 C.F.R. Part 328.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 230.1(d)	30
40 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1).....	31
40 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(4).....	31
40 C.F.R. § 328.3(b)	28
40 C.F.R. § 328.5.....	30
40 Fed. Reg. 31320 (July 15, 1975).....	28
42 Fed. Reg. 37 (July 19, 1977).....	31

Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010)	15
Earl E. Brown, <i>Commerce on Early American Waterways: The Transport of Goods by Arks, Rafts and Log Drives</i> (2010)	23
William W. Buzbee, <i>Asymmetrical Regulation: Risk, Preemption, and the Floor/Ceiling Distinction</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1547 (2007)	4
EPA, <i>Fish Consumption and Environmental Justice: A Report Developed from the National Environmental Justice Advisory Council</i> (2002)	21
EPA, <i>Functions and Values of Wetlands</i> , EPA 843-F-01-002c (Mar. 2002)	22, 25
EPA, <i>Connectivity of Streams & Wetlands to Downstream Waters: A Review and Synthesis of the Scientific Evidence</i> (Jan. 2015)	25
William N. Eskridge, <i>Dynamic Statutory Interpretation</i> (1994)	3
Daniel C. Esty, <i>Revitalizing Environmental Federalism</i> , 95 Mich. L. Rev. 570 (1996).....	21

Robert W. Harrison, U.S. Army Engineer Water Resources Support Center, The United States Waterways and Ports: A Chronology, Volume 1, 1541-1871 (1980).....	23
William J. Hull & Robert W. Hull, <i>The Origin and Development of the Waterways Policy of the United States</i> (1967)	24
Robert J. Kapsch, <i>The Potomac Canal: George Washington and the Waterway West</i> (2007)	23, 24
John F. Manning, <i>Federalism and the Generality Problem in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 122 Harv. L. Rev. 2003 (2009)	15
S. Mažeika, et al., <i>Distorting science, putting water at risk</i> , 369 Science 766 (2000)	21
Edith McCall, <i>Conquering the Rivers: Henry Miller Shreve and the Navigation of America's Inland Waterways</i> (1984).....	22, 23
John Copeland Nagle, <i>Newt Gingrich, Dynamic Statutory Interpreter</i> , 143 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2209 (1995)	3
Dave Owen, <i>Regional Federal Administration</i> , 63 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 58 (2016)	18

John C. Pearson, <i>The Fish and Fisheries of Colonial Virginia</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary Q. 213 (1942)	23
William W. Sapp, et al., <i>From the Fields of Runnymede to the Waters of the United States: A Historical Review of the Clean Water Act and the Term “Navigable Waters,”</i> 36 ELR 10190 (2006)	7, 13, 25
Eric Tate et al., <i>Flood exposure and social vulnerability in the United States</i> , 106 Nat. Hazards 435 (2021)	21
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	4
U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, U.S. EPA, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, & U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service, <i>Federal Manual for Identifying and Delineating Jurisdictional Wetlands</i> (1989)	31
U.S. Army Engineer Water Resources Support Center, <i>National Waterways Study – A Framework for Decision Making – Final Report</i> (1983)	23
Marc. C. Van Putten & Bradley D. Jackson, <i>The Dilution of the Clean Water Act</i> , 19 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 863, 871–72 (1986)	20
